

No. 17-8074

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCIS SCHAEFFER COX,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL FILIPOVIC

Counsel of Record

Federal Public Defender

ANN K. WAGNER

Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender's Office

1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 700

Seattle, Washington 98101

(206) 553-1100

Michael_Filipovic@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

A. The Circuit Split on Likelihood of Conspiracy Conditions Predated
Petitioner’s Case and Will Survive It Absent the Court’s Intervention 2

B. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Address Whether the Ninth
Circuit Rested Its Opinion on a Permissible Theory, Disregarding
Assertions of Fact the Ninth Circuit Opinion Does Not Discuss 3

1) The “supposed federal assassination team” 4

2) Anderson’s “Federal Hit List” field notebook entry containing the
name of a federal marshal..... 4

3) Vague testimony by Cox’s mother-in-law 5

4) Any alleged agreement to kill based on the arrest of Cox 6

C. The Government Does Not Attempt to Defend the Ninth Circuit’s
Untenable Position that to Sustain a Federal Murder Conspiracy
Conviction, It Need Not Be Clear that a Federal Employee Would Have
Been Killed Had the Attack Been Carried Out 6

D. That the Ninth Circuit Remanded for Resentencing Does Not Argue
Against Granting Certiorari..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	7
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 1191 (2007).....	7
<i>Frye v. Plier</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	2
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 558 U.S. 945 (2009)	7
<i>United States v. Dworken</i> , 855 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1988)	3
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975)	1, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 203 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2000)	3
<i>United States v. Podolsky</i> , 798 F.2d 177 (7th Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 1085 (2006)	7

Other

Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , Supreme Court Practice § 4.18 (10th ed. 2013).....	8
